Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

US Dollar 2.00% (5.83) 5.83 2.00% (14.98) 14.98
GBP Pound Sterling 2.00% (0.12) 0.12 2.00% – –
EURO 2.00% 9.53 (9.53) 2.00% 13.20 (13.20)

D)	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. In order to optimise the Company’s position with regards to interest income
and interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest
rate risk management by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total
portfolio.

	 According to the Company, interest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate borrowings. For floating rate
liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting
period was outstanding for the whole year. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest
rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably
possible change in interest rates.

	 Interest rate risk exposure

(H in lakhs)

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2023
As at

March 31, 2022

Variable rate borrowing 339.53 1,037.70
Fixed rate borrowing 745.15 129.19
Total borrowings 1,084.68 1,166.89

	 Interest rate sensitivity with respect to variable rate borrowing

(H in lakhs)

Particulars Impact on profit before tax

As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

50 bps increase would decrease the profit before tax by (1.70) (5.19)
50 bps decrease would increase the profit before tax by 1.70 5.19

E)	 Price risk

	 Exposure:

	 The Company’s exposure to price risk arises from investments in equity shares and mutual funds held by the
Company and classified in the balance sheet as fair value through profit or loss. To manage its price risk arising
from investments, the Company diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance
with the limits set by the Company.

Note 42 - Financial risk management (Contd..)

50th Annual Report 2022-23

144

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory
information to the financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 March 2023

	 Sensitivity:

	 The table below summarises the impact of increase/decrease of the index on the Company’s profit after tax for the
period. The analysis is based on the assumption that the price of the instrument has increased by 2% or decreased
by 2% with all other variables held constant.

	 Impact on profit before tax

(H in lakhs)

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2023
As at

March 31, 2022

Market prices – increase by 2% 38.82 20.24
Market prices – decrease by 2% (38.82) (20.24)

Note 43 - Capital management

The Company’s capital management objectives are:

–	 to ensure the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern

–	 to provide an adequate return to shareholders

The Company monitors capital on the basis of the carrying amount of equity less cash and cash equivalents as
presented on the face of balance sheet.

The Management assesses the Company’s capital requirements in order to maintain an overall efficient financing
structure while avoiding excessive leverage. This takes into account the subordination levels of the Company’s various
classes of debt. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in the